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Regan Development Corporation
Lawrence Regan

1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204
Ardsley, NY 10502
Larry@ReganDevelopment.com

333 Grande Avenue LLC

Lawrence Regan

1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204
Ardsley, NY 10502
Larry@ReganDevelopment.com

Re: Certificate of Completion
333 Grand Avenue
Johnson City, Broome County
Site No.: C704062

Dear Lawrence Regan:

Congratulations on having satisfactorily completed the remedial program at the
333 Grand Avenue site. Enclosed please find an original, signed Certificate of Completion
(COC). The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) is
pleased to inform you that the Final Engineering Report is hereby approved, allowing the
COC to be issued for the above-referenced site.

Please note that you are required to perform the following tasks:

o If you are the site owner, you must record the Notice of Certificate of
Completion in the recording office for the county (or counties) where any
portion of the site is located within 30 days of issuance of the COC,; or if you
are a prospective purchaser of the site, you must record the Notice within
30 days of the date that you acquire the site. If you are a non-owner, you
must work with the owner to assure the Notice is recorded within the time
frame specified. A standard Notice of Certificate of Completion form is
attached to this letter.

o Provide electronic copies of the recorded Notice and proof of recording to
NYSDEC'’s project manager.

o Provide the Certificate of Completion fact sheet to the Document
Repositories within 10 days of issuance of the COC. NYSDEC will develop
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the fact sheet announcing the issuance of the COC and describing the
institutional and engineering controls (IC/ECs), if any, that are required at
the site and distribute it to the County Listserv within 10 days;

o Implement NYSDEC-approved Site Management Plan (SMP) which details
the activities necessary to assure the performance, effectiveness, and
protectiveness of the remedial program; and you must report the results of
these activities to NYSDEC in a Periodic Review Report (PRR) which also
includes any required IC/EC Certifications. The site IC/ECs are identified on
the attached Site Management Form. The first PRR including the
certification of the IC/ECs is due to NYSDEC in April 2027.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Michael
Belveg, NYSDEC's project manager, at 315-426-7446.

Sincerely,

Anctrec %7/%4%

Andrew Guglielmi
Division Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

Enclosure

ec w/ enclosure:
C. Tarbell, PVEDI, ctarbell@pve-llc.com
T. Treglia, PVEDI, ttreglia@pvedi-ae.com
D. Sommer, Young Sommer LLC, dsommer@youngsommer.com
M. Tyszko, Bousquet Holstein, PLLC, mtyszko@bhlawpllc.com
C. Vooris — NYSDOH, christine.vooris@health.ny.gov
C. Budd, NYSDOH, christopher.Budd@health.ny.gov
S. Bogardus — NYSDOH, sara.bogardus@health.ny.gov
M. Gokey, matthew.gokey@tax.ny.gov
P. Takac, paul.takac@tax.ny.gov

ec w/o enc.:
M. Belveg, NYSDEC, michael.belveg@dec.ny.gov
J. Cook, NYSDEC, joshua.cook@dec.ny.gov
G. Priscott, NYSDEC, gary.priscott@dec.ny.gov
J. Pelton — NYSDEC, jason.pelton@dec.ny.gov
M. Sheen — NYSDEC, margaret.sheen@dec.ny.gov
L. Schmidt — NYSDEQC, leia.schmidt@dec.ny.gov
K. Lewandowski — NYSDEC, kelly.lewandowski@dec.ny.gov
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NYSDEC BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER(S):

Name Address
333 Grande Avenue LLC 1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204, Ardsley, NY 10502
Regan Development Corporation 1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204, Ardsley, NY 10502

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT:

Application Approval: 12/20/22  Agreement Execution: 2/3/23

Adgreement Index No.:C704062-12-22

Application Amendment Approval: 2/4/25 Agreement Amendment Execution: 2/4/25

Application Amendment Approval: 8/25/25 Agreement Amendment Execution: 8/25/25

SITE INFORMATION:
Site No.: C704062 Site Name: 333 Grand Avenue
Site Owner: 333 Grande Avenue LLC
Street Address: 333 Grand Avenue
Municipality: Johnson City ~ County: Broome DEC Region: 7
Site Size: 4.319 Acres

Tax Map lIdentification Number(s):  143.71-2-13
Percentage of site located in an EnZone: 100 %

A description of the property subject to this Certificate is attached as Exhibit A and a site survey is attached as
Exhibit B.

CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE
This Certificate of Completion, hereinafter referred to as the “Certificate,” is issued pursuant to
Article 27, Title 14 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”).

This Certificate has been issued upon satisfaction of the Commissioner, following review by the Department of
the Final Engineering Report and data submitted pursuant to the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement, as well as
any other relevant information regarding the site, that the applicable remediation requirements set forth in the ECL
have been or will be achieved in accordance with the time frames, if any, established in the remedial work plan.

The remedial program for the site has achieved a cleanup level that would be consistent with the following
categories of uses (actual site use is subject to local zoning requirements):

Allowable Uses under the BCP: Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial
Cleanup Track: Track 4: Restricted use with site-specific soil cleanup objectives

Tax Credit Provisions:

Site Preparation and On-Site Groundwater Remediation Credit Component Rate is 28 %.

Tangible Property Credit is 15%. Comprised of 10% Base, 5% EnZone.

Dependent upon the project being developed in a manner consistent with the approved Brownfield Cleanup
Program application, additional rate increases may be available if the site is developed as affordable housing
(5%), if the Certificate Holder receives a separate Determination of Conformance with the BOA from the
Secretary of State (5%), if the site is located in a disadvantaged community and not located in an EnZone (5%),
if the site is developed as a renewable energy facility site (5%), or if the site is used primarily for manufacturing
activities (5%) not to exceed a maximum 24 %.




The Remedial Program includes use restrictions or reliance on the long- term employment of institutional or
engineering controls which are contained in the approved Site Management Plan and an Environmental Easement
granted pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 which has been duly recorded in the Recording Office for Broome
County as 202500029236.

LIABILITY LIMITATION

Upon issuance of this Certificate of Completion, and subject to the terms and conditions set
forth herein, the Certificate holder(s) shall be entitled to the liability limitation provided in ECL Section
27-1421. The liability limitation shall run with the land, extending to the Certificate holder’s successors or assigns
through acquisition of title to the site and to a person who develops or otherwise occupies the site, subject to
certain limitations as set forth in ECL Section 27-1421. The liability limitation shall be subject to all rights
reserved to the State by ECL Section 27-1421.2 and any other applicable provision of law.

CERTIFICATE TRANSFERABILITY
This Certificate may be transferred to the Certificate holder’s successors or assigns upon transfer or sale of the
site as provided by ECL Section 27-1419.5 and 6NYCRR Part 375-1.9.

CERTIFICATE MODIFICATION/REVOCATION

This Certificate of Completion may be modified or revoked by the Commissioner following
notice and an opportunity for a hearing in accordance with ECL Section 27-1419 and 6NYCRR Part 375-1.9(e)
upon finding any of the following:

(1) either the Applicant or the Applicant’s successors or assigns have failed to comply with the terms and
conditions of the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement;

(2) the Applicant made a misrepresentation of a material fact tending to demonstrate that it was qualified as a
\olunteer;

(3) either the Applicant or the Applicant’s successors or assigns made a misrepresentation of a material fact
tending to demonstrate that the cleanup levels identified in the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement were reached;

(4) there is good cause for such modification or revocation;

(5) either the Applicant or the Applicant’s successors or assigns failed to manage the controls or monitoring in
full compliance with the terms of the remedial program;

(6) the terms and conditions of the environmental easement have been intentionally violated or found to be not
protective or enforceable.

The Certificate holder(s) (including its successors or assigns) shall have thirty (30) days within
which to cure any deficiency or to seek a hearing. If the deficiency is not cured or a request for a hearing is not
received within such 30-day period, the Certificate shall be deemed modified or vacated on the 31st day after the
Department’s notice.

Amanda Lefton
Commissioner
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

By,  Anchecw %Ww Date:  12/17/2025

Andrew O. Guglielmi, Director
Division of Environmental Remediation
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Site Description



County: Broome Site No: C704062 Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Index : C704062-12-22

SCHEDULE “A” PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Easement and Deed Description:

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Village of Johnson
City, County of Broome and State of New York, being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Grand Avenue, said point being located 638.97
feet west of the corner formed by the intersection of said northerly side of Grand Avenue and the
westerly side of Allen Street, said point also being the division line between the premises herein
and land now or formerly Stuart D. Kasmarcik;

THENCE along said division line the following three (3) courses and distances:

North 04 degrees 47° 06” West 149.01 feet to a point;

South 87 degrees 21° 34” West 130.10 feet to a point;

North 66 degrees 02° 23” West 29.07 feet to the division line between the premises herein and
land now or formerly Creek Bend Realty, LLC;

THENCE along said division line the following two (2) courses and distances:
On a curve to the right having a radius of 819.85 feet a distance of 176.12 feet to a point;

North 48 degrees 24’ 49” East 16.10 feet to the division line between the premises herein and
land now or formerly of the Norfolk Southern Railroad;

THENCE along said division line the following three (3) courses and distances:
South 3 degrees 41° 15” East 16.01 feet to a point;
North 66 degrees 21° 45” East 114.06 feet;

North 83 degrees 03’ 45” East 379.28 feet to the division line between the premises herein and
land now or formerly of Ralph E. Brassard and Susan D. Brassard;

THENCE along said division line and continuing along the division line between the premises
herein and Bennett Avenue and Allen Street the following four (4) courses and distances:

South 04 degrees 57° 40 East 160.40 feet to a point;
North 85 degrees 05° 00 East 83.97 feet to a point;
North 85 degrees 02° 55” East 84.00 feet to a point;

South 05 degrees 01° 54” East to a point on said westerly side of Allen Street being the division
line between the premises herein and land now or formerly of Lawrence Bullwinkel,;

Environmental Easement Page 9



County: Broome Site No: C704062 Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Index : C704062-12-22

THENCE along said division line and continuing along the division line between the premises
herein and land now or formerly Andrew Cohen and David H. Cohen the following three (3)
courses and distances:

South 85 degrees 02° 55 West 84.00 feet to a point;
South 84 degrees 58” 06 West 3.00 feet to a point;
South 05 degrees 01° 54 East 90.00 feet to the northerly side of Grand Avenue.

RUNNING THENCE along said northerly side of Grand Avenue, South 85 degrees 11° 19”
West 551.97 feet to a point on the division line between the premises herein and land now or
formerly Stuart D. Kasmarcik, said point also being the point or place of BEGINNING.

The above described parcel is further described as follows pursuant to a survey made by
Keystone Associates Architects, Engineers and Surveyors, LLC dated May 14, 2024 and revised
September 5, 2024.

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Village of Johnson City, County of
Broome, State of New York, being all of the property now or formerly of 333 Grande Avenue
LLC described in L. 2750 P. 107 as recorded in the Broome County Clerk’s Office on January
30, 2024 (TM# 143.71-2-13 and TM# 143.72-1-29), bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 2 inch rebar on the northerly boundary of Grand Avenue at its intersection
with the division line between the property now or formerly of Stuart D. Kasmarcik per L. 2255
P. 625 (TM# 143.71-2-12) on the west and said 333 Grande Avenue on the east;

RUNNING THENCE along the division lines between said Kasmarcik and said 333 Grande
Avenue the following three (3) courses and distances:

1) N04°47°06”W, a distance of 149.01 feet to a KEYSTONE capped rebar;

2) S87°21°34”W, a distance of 130.10 feet to a rebar capped “STS”;

3) N66°02°23”W, a distance of 29.07 feet to a rebar capped “STS” at its intersection with the
division line between the property now or formerly of Creek Bend Realty, LLC per L. 2330 P. 312
(TM# 143.71-2-11) on the northwest and said 333 Grande Avenue on the southeast; thence on a
curve to the right having a radius of 819.85 feet, an arc length of 176.12 feet to a rebar capped
“PULLIS” at its intersection with the southeasterly boundary of the Norfolk Southern Railroad,
said curve being subtended by a chord having a bearing of N40°52°07”E and a length of 175.78
feet; thence along said Norfolk Southern Railroad the following four (4) courses and distances:

1) N48°24°49”E, a distance of 16.10 feet to a rebar capped “BOYCE”;

2) S03°41°15”E, a distance of 16.01 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar capped “KEYSTONE BING NY”
(KEYSTONE capped rebar);

3) N66°21°45”E, a distance of 114.06 feet to a KEYSTONE capped rebar;

4) N83°03’45”E, a distance of 379.28 feet to a KEYSTONE capped rebar at its intersection
with the division line between the property now or formerly of Corey Lyle DeMorier, Brittny
Antoinette Gould and Kelly West per L. 2718 P. 517 (TM# 143.72-1-26) on the east and said 333
Grande Avenue on the west; thence S04°57°40”E along the last mentioned division line, passing
through a rebar capped “STS” at a distance of 3.51 feet and along the westerly end of Bennett
Avenue, a distance of 160.40 feet to a point at its intersection with the southwesterly corner of
Bennett Avenue, the last mentioned point being east 0.6 feet from a bent 5/8 inch rebar; thence
along the southerly boundary of said Bennett Avenue the following two (2) courses and distances:

Environmental Easement Page 10



County: Broome Site No: C704062 Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Index : C704062-12-22

1) N85°05°00”E, a distance of 83.97 feet to a point;

2) N85°02’55”E, a distance of 84.00 feet to a mag nail at its intersection with the westerly
boundary of Allen Street; thence S05°01°54”E along said westerly boundary of Allen Street, a
distance of 85.00 feet to a mag nail at its intersection with the division line between the property
now or formerly of 305 Grand Ave LLC per L. 2746 P. 588 (TM# 143.72-1-30) on the south and
said 333 Grande Avenue on the north; thence S85°02°55”W along the last mentioned division line
and along the division line between the property now or formerly of 123 Properties, LLC per L.
2738 P. 522 (TM# 143.72-1-31) on the south and said 333 Grande Avenue on the north, a distance
of 84.00 feet to a point; thence along the division line between said 123 Properties, LLC and said
333 Grande Avenue the following two (2) courses and distances:

1) S84°58°06”W, a distance of 3.00 feet to a point, the last mentioned point being east 0.4 feet
from a rebar capped “STS”;

2) S05°01°54”E, a distance of 90.00 feet to a KEYSTONE capped rebar at its intersection
with said northerly boundary of Grand Avenue; thence S85°11°19”W along said northerly
boundary of Grand Avenue, a distance of 551.97 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

The above described parcel contains 188,139 square feet or 4.319 acres, more or less.

Environmental Easement Page 11
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HISTORIC PERIMETER DESCRIPTION AND RECENT SURVEYOR'S DESCRPTION EASEMENT DESCRIFTION

ALL tho corcia ot plece or poros af land, iuole, ing and bang [ the Viloge f lohnsan Ci, County of Broams ond
State of New York, being more particularly bounded and described as follow

BEGNNIG o o port on the rorthery sde of rong Menus, scd pent beng locoted G307 st west of the cormer
formed by the ntersection of said northerly side of Grand Avenue ond the westerly side of Alen Street, soid point also
o thediion e setmon thapromiage”Haren and 1and how or formert Stoart 5. Kesmarch

THENCE clong soid divsion lina the following threa (3) courses and distances:

Norih 04 degrees 47' 06" West 148.01 feet to o point;

South B7 degrees 21° 34" West 130.10 feet to o paint;

North 66 degrees 02' 23" West 28.07 feet to the division fine between the premises herein and land now or farmerly Creek
Bend Realy, LLC;

THENCE olong said division line  the Tollowing two (2) courses and distonces:
On o curva to tha right having o rediue of B19.85 fast o distance of 176.12 fast to a paint;

North 48 degrees 24° 48" Ecst 16.10 feet fo the diision line between the premises herein and land maw or formerly of
tha Norfolk. Souther Railraad;

THENCE clong said division line the following three (3) courses and distances:
South 3 degrees 41° 15" Eust 16.01 feet to o point;
Norin 66 degrees 21' 45" Eost 114.0 feet:

North 83 dgrees 03 45" Eqst 37928 fest (o he diion e between e premises Nerein and land now or formerly of
Rolph E. Brossard and Suson D. Brassarc

THENCE dong said divison lins and continuing along the dision fine betwasn the promiseo herein and Bennatt Avenue and
Alen Street the following four (4) courses and distonces:

South D4 degrees 57' 40" Eost 16040 fest to a paints
North 85 degrees 05' 00" Fast 83.97 feet to a point;
North 85 degrees 02' 55" Fast 84.00 feet to a point;

side of Alon Sirset being the division line betwsen_the

South_05 g

ress 01' 54" East to_o_pointon_soid_w
THENCE along scid division fne and confinuing along the division line between the premises herein and land now or formerly
Andrew Cohen and David H. Cohen the following three (3) courses and distances:

South 85 degrees 02' 55” West 84.00 4o a point;

South B4 degrees S8 06" West 3.00 faet to o point;

South 05 dogrees D1’ 547 Eqst S0.00 fest to the northarly side of Grand Avenus

RUNNING THENGE clong s reritery side of Grang Avenus, Sauth 85 degress 11" 19" West 51,97 fest fo o paint on tn

ina batwean ihe premisas herein and land now or fommerly Stucrt D. Kasmarcik, said point dlso baing the paint or
e o BEGNING

The obove described porcel s further described as follows pursuont to o survey made by Keystone Associotes Architects,
Engineers and Surveyors, LLC dated May 14, 2024 and revised September 5, 2024.

L THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND sitate i the Vilag of Johnaon iy, County of Broome, Stte of New York. being
all of the property now or formerly of 333 Grande Avenue LLG described in L. 27 107 as recorded in the Broome
oty ot ffce on Jamiry 30, 2034 (WE 4571315 and ME. 143.722128), boundad. and deserbed as foons:

BEGINNING ot o 1/2 inch rebor on the northarly boundary of Grand Avenus ot ite infarsaction wih tha diision fina
betveen the property now or formerly of Stuart D. Kosmorck per L. 2255 P. 625 (TM 143.71-2-12) on the west ond
said 333 Grande Avenue on the east;

RUNNING THENCE Jong the @hsion lines between S0k Kesmartk ond soid 333 Grande Avenue the following three (3)

courses and
B oerro v msmnce o 14801 foct fo 0 KEYSTONE cappeq_rebar:

2) S872U34] o dtorce of 13010 foek lo o rebar copped SIS

3) Nog0223W, o dstonce of 78 o omped STS' gt e iersecton with the dveion ine between the
ppery now or formery o Creck B Ry, LS per L 2330 5. 312 (MF 145715 11) o he nohece o sud
533 Glonde. Avente on ‘he. southeasty tence 'on @ durve fo the nont howing o rodus of 519.83 feet. an orc length of
7612 Teet to 0 Tebar coppe fts interseciion with the southeasierly boundary of the Norfalk Southern Ralrood,
said curve being sublended by a chord having a bearing of NAU'S2'07E and a lengih of 176.78 feet; thence clong said
Norfolk. Southarn Roilrood tha fallowing four (4) cos ftoncas:

23 NSarnt, o dsonee ot 7528 e o € capped re its intersection with the division fne_between

0 provety now o former. of Caray s Dt By Arigneta. Goud and Kely West par L. D716 P 517 (F

14372°1°26) on tne ccst and_soid 333 Gronde Averie on the esl; thence, SOFSTUD'E clang e st mentoned cision
[

point being east Q.6 feet from a bent 5/8 inch rebor; thence along the Southerly boundary of said Bennett Avenue the
following two (2) courses and distances:
o distonce of E3.97 fest to o paint;
2) NBSO2'SS'E, o distonce of B4.0D fest to o mog nal ol ifs intersection with the westerly boundary of Alen Street:
tence SOSOTSHE dong s westerl bourdary of len Sivee, o dsance f 8500 feet to a mug nal ot interseciion
30)

vt the dison e betwean the property row or formery of 305 Grand per L 2746 P. 588 (Mf 1
on the o scia 533 Grarie venue.on'the norin nence SHSOZ55'W alura the. ost mentonsd fvilon i and
Gong " tho Quign "l betwenn the propaty now ot formth of 123 Froparie. O por L 2130 P 52 (W

143.72-1-31) on the south and soid 333 Grande Avenue on the north, o distance of B4.00 feet 1o o point; thence along
e dhidon ren hetnemn sad 125 Properie, LIG and” e 353 Grence averie e foloning twe (3) comees ond

), SHSBOS W, a ditance of 300 fest to o poin. the last mentioned point being east 04 fest from  rebar capped
2) SOS'OI'S4'E, o distonca of 90.00 fast to o KEVSTONE capped rebor ot ita intarasction with said nartharly boundory

1 A ence, 3551130 lon s nerteny boundoy of Grand Meme o setence. o1 551,57 fee Lo e FONT
S NRNG

The above described parcel contains 188,139 squars fest or 4319 acres, more or less,

58 Exchange Sireet
www.keyscomp.ca
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ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT DESCRIPTION
DEPARTMENT SITE NO. G704062
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NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
Brownfield Cleanup Program
6 NYCRR Part 375-1.9(d)

333 Grand Avenue, Site ID No. C704062
333 Grand Ave, Johnson City, NY, 13790
Johnson City, Broome County, Tax Map Identification Number: Tax ID# 143.71-2-13

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
has issued a Certificate of Completion (Certificate) pursuant to Article 27, Title 14 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) to 333 Grande Avenue LLC and Regan Development
Corporation for a parcel approximately 4.319 acres located at 333 Grand Avenue in Johnson City,
Broome County.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate was issued upon satisfaction of the Commissioner, following
review by NYSDEC of the Final Engineering Report and data submitted pursuant to the Brownfield Site
Cleanup Agreement, as well as any other relevant information regarding the site, that the remediation
requirements set forth in ECL Acrticle 27, Title 14 have been or will be achieved in accordance with the
time frames, if any, established in the Remedial Work Plan.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the remedial program for the site has achieved a cleanup level that would be
consistent with the following categories of uses (actual site use is subject to local zoning requirements):

O Unrestricted Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(1)i

O Residential Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)i.

Restricted Residential Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)ii.
Commercial Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)iii.
Industrial Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)iv.

Further, the use of groundwater is restricted and may not be used, unless treated in accordance with the
requirements provided by the New York State Department of Health, or a local County Health
Department with jurisdiction in such matters and such is approved by NYSDEC as not inconsistent with
the remedy.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the remedial program relies upon use restrictions or the long-term
employment of institutional or engineering controls; such institutional or engineering controls are
contained in an Environmental Easement granted pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 which has been
duly recorded in the Recording Office for Broome County as 202500029236.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Environmental Easement requires that the approved Site Management
Plan (SMP) for this property be adhered to. The SMP, which may be amended from time to time, may
include sampling, monitoring, and/or operating a treatment system on the property, providing certified
reports to the NYSDEC, and generally provides for the management of any and all plans and limitations
on the property. A copy of the SMP is available upon request by writing to NYSDEC’s Division of
Environmental Remediation, Site Control Section, 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, provided that the Environmental Easement, SMP and Certificate are
complied with, the Certificate holders shall be entitled to the liability limitation provided in ECL Section
27-1421. The liability limitation shall run with the land, extending to the Certificate holder’s successors
or assigns through acquisition of title to the site and to a person who develops or otherwise occupies the
site, subject to certain limitations as set forth in ECL Section 27-1421. The liability limitation shall be



333 Grand Avenue, C704062
333 Grand Avenue, Johnson City, NY, 13790

subject to all rights reserved to the State by ECL Section 27-1421.2 and any other applicable provision of
law.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, any change of use of the site, as defined in 6 NYCRR 375, must be preceded
by notice to NYSDEC in accordance with 6 NYCRR 375-1.11(d). A transfer of any or all of the property
constitutes a change of use.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may be revoked if the Environmental Easement as
implemented, if applicable, is not protective or enforceable.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may entitle the Certificate holders to tax credits in accordance
with Tax Law Sections 21, 22 and 23.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may only be transferred to the Certificate holder’s successors
or assigns upon transfer or sale of the site as provided by ECL Section 27-1419.5 and 6 NYCRR Part
375-1.9. Failure to comply with the regulatory requirements for transfer WILL bar the successors and
assigns from the benefits of the Certificate.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may be modified or revoked by the Commissioner as set forth
in the applicable regulations.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, a copy of the Certificate can be reviewed at the NYSDEC’s Region 7 Office
located at 5786 Widewaters Parkway, Syracuse, NY 13214, by contacting the Regional Environmental
Remediation Engineer, or at https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/C704062.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned has signed this Notice of Certificate

333 Grande Avenue LLC

By:
Title:
Date:
STATE OF NEW YORK ) SS:
COUNTY OF )
On the day of , inthe year 20__, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Please record and return to:
Signature and Office of individual Regan Development Corporation
taking acknowledgment Lawrence Regan
1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204
Ardsley, NY 10502



https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/C704062

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Site Management Form ﬂm

11/13/2025 £ STare

SITE DESCRIPTION

SITE NO. C704062

SITE NAME 333 Grand Avenue

SITE ADDRESS: 333 Grand Avenue ZIP CODE: 13790
CITY/TOWN:  Johnson City

COUNTY: Broome

ALLOWABLE USE: Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial

SITE MANAGEMENT DESCRIPTION

SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN INCLUDES: YES NO
IC/EC Certification Plan ] O
Monitoring Plan
Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan ] O

Periodic Review Frequency: once a year - 0

Periodic Review Report Submitted Date:  04/30/2027

Description of Institutional Control

333 Grande Avenue LLC

1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204
333 Grand Avenue
Environmental Easement
Block: 2
Lot: 13
Sublot:
Section: 143
Subsection: .71
S B_L Image: 143.71-2-13
Building Use Restriction

Ground Water Use Restriction
IC/EC Plan

Landuse Restriction
Monitoring Plan

O&M Plan

Site Management Plan

Soil Management Plan




Surface Water Use Restriction

Description of Engineering Control

333 Grande Avenue LLC
1055 Saw Mill River Road, Suite 204
333 Grand Avenue
Environmental Easement
Block: 2
Lot: 13
Sublot:
Section: 143
Subsection: .71
S_B_L Image: 143.71-2-13
Cover System

Fencing/Access Control

Vapor Mitigation
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